Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DHS 122
LONG-TERM CARE FACILITY BED ADDITIONS AND CAPIT AL EXPENDITURES REVIEW

DHS 122.01  Authority and purpose. DHS 122.06 Request for applications.

DHS 122.02  Applicability. DHS 122.07 Review criteria and selection process.
DHS 122.03 Definitions. DHS 122.08 Hearing process.

DHS 122.04 Statewide bed limit. DHS 122.09 Enforcement.

DHS 122.05 Bed allocation methodology

Note: Chapter HSS 122 was created as an gemay rule dective January 1, () Local units of government, including county boards of

1984.Chapter HSS 122 was renumbered chapter HFS 122 under s. 13.93 (2m i ; ; . ; ;
1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7. R&fgister Sep g%erwsorsand city councils, and the admmlStratIngnCIes

tember, 1999, No. 525 Chapter HFS 122 wasnumbered chapter DHS 122 underservingthose units of government; and
tserl.lsa?]%e(:r?/ (2b(%019 NS(t)a.tgband corrections made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7.R88its., (g) Thlrd_—party payers.
(2) “Applicant” means a person who requests an approval or
DHS 122.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is for whom an approval is requested.

promulgatedunder the authority of 450.03 Stats. It provides  (3) “Approval” means awritten statement from the depart
definitions, criteria and procedures tmplement subchs.andll  ment authorizing a persoto commence implementation of a
of ch. 150 Stats., concerning containment of health care cosgyviewedproject.
throughthe biennial establishment of a limit on the number of (4) “Approval holder” means @erson to whom an approval
nursinghome beds permitted in the state, interim adjustmentsHasbeen issued.
thatlimit and approval by the department of projects proposing t0 (5y “Bjennjum” means a 2-year period beginning on July 1 of
addto the supply of nursing home beds and of other projects pg? odd-numbered year
posing capital expenditures for nursing homes in excess 0
$600,000.

History: Cr. Register March, 1985, No. 35%ff. 4-1-85.

(6) “Capital expenditure” means an expenditure byoor
behalfof a nursing home or FDD which is not properly geable
asan expense of operations or maintenance. A capital expendi
DHS 122.02 Applicability. (1) This chapter applies tll turedoes not include an expenditure for a housing project or a day
activitiesdescribed in L50.21, Stats., undertaken by or on beha:fa.recgnte.r or for a community-based residerfaallity not par
of any nursing home including any facility for the developmeri€iPatingin the medical assistance program.
tally disabled (FDD). (7) “Centerfor the developmentally disabled” or “center” has
(2) Thefollowing activities are subject to review and approvdf1® meaning specified in §1.01 (3) Stats.
underthis chapter athe construction or total replacement of a (8) “Community-basedesidential facility” or “CBRF” has
nursinghome within the meaning of $50.21 (1) Stats., or an themeaning specified in $0.01 (1) Stats.
increasedn the bed capacity of a nursing home within the meaning (9) “Concurrent review” means the review of competing
of s.150.21 (2) Stats.: applicationsfor new beds in the same planning area.
(a) The conversion of a skilled nursing facility und@rCFR (10) “Cost overrun” has the meaning prescribed ih5).01
442 Subpt. Dor an intermediate care facility und& CFR 442 (9), Stats., name)yanobligation exceeding the maximum capital
Subpt.F to anintermediate care facility for the mentally retarde@xpenditureauthorized by an approval.
under42 CFR 442Subpt. G, for purposes of medical assistance (11) “Date of notification” means the date on which the
certification; departmenpublishes in a newspapeirgeneral circulation and in
(b) The conversion of an intermediate care facility for the-methe departmens ofice of management and policy &80, Stats.,
tally retarded unde42 CFR442 Subpt. G to a skilled nursing newsletter notice of receipt of and f®posederiod for review
facility under42 CFR 442Subpt. D or an intermediate care facilityof all applications being reviewed.
under42 CFR 442Subpt. Ffor purposes of medical assistance (12) “Day care center” means a facility where a person other

certification; thana relative or guardian provides care and supervision to adults
(c) A conversion described in péa) or (b) of part of a facility; or children on a nonresidential basis.
and (13) “Department” means the department of health services.

(d) Any other activity which would increase tiseatewide  (14) “Facility for the developmentallgisabled” or “FDD”
numberof beds in FDDs or beds in nursing homes exclusive gfeansa Wsconsin center for the developmentally disabled
FDDs. licensedunder chDHS 134or a type of nursing home which, for

History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1985, No. 35&f. 4-1-85; emag. renum. to be (1), ichi i i imita]iadi
cr. (2), ef. 1-1-87; renum. to be (1),.€R), ef. 5-31-87; renum. to be (1),.¢R), the purpose of establishing and adjusting bed limitsjissin-

Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87. guishablefrom other nursincdhomes by primarily serving resi
dentswhose diagnosiss a long-term, chronic, developmental
DHS 122.03 Definitions. In this chapter: disability. Except as otherwise provided in rule by the depart

(1) “Affected party” means: ment,“primarily serving,” in this subsection, means that the facil
. : ' ity’s resident census, calculated on an annual basis, consists of the

(@) The applicant, o ~ following minimumproportion of residents who have a develop

(b) Other persons providing similar services in the applisantnentaldisability astheir diagnosis and who require and receive

planningarea; activetreatment:
(c) Members of the public to be served by the project; (a) Fifty—one percent or greater for facilities licensed before
(d) Local planning agencies, including area agencies on agiégril 1, 1985; and

andzoning authorities; (b) Eighty percent or greater for facilities newly licensed on or
(e) Other applicants undging concurrent review; after April 1, 1985.
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(15) “Health planning area” or “planning area” means one of (b) Facilities for the developmentally disabletl. The depart
the areas of thetate with the boundaries indicated in Appendirentshall biennially update arglibmit to the legislature state
A, except that in reference to centerstfar developmentally dis wide recommended bed limits for FDD beds, taking into account
abled“healthplanning area” or “planning area” means the entirgrogramswhose purpose ® reduce institutionalization of devel

state. opmentallydisabled persons. The new statewide bed limit for
(16) “Long-termcare facility” means a facility for the devel FDDs shall be established in the same manner as for nursing
opmentallydisabled or other nursing home. homesunder par(a) except that the new bed allotment for FDDs

(17) “Long term care services’ means services provided ay not exceed the number of beds determined to be needed under

nursinghomes and services provided by community agernaies -DHS 122.05 (2) (aalnd(p). )
persondivertedor relocated from nursing home placement under 2. a. Except as provided in sulid.b, the department shall
amedical assistance waiver limit approvals for conversions to FDDs undebS 122.02 (2)

(18) “Material change irproject scope” means the inclusion(d) and(c) to a total of 1,600 beds statewide by December 31,
of beds not originally part of the application or a significant desigh?89,n0 more than 1,000 of which may be approved by December
changein the project which has a financial impact on the projectl; _ _ o

(19) “Medical assistancedr “MA” means an assistance pro  b- Notwithstanding the bed limit under sulida, the depart
gramunder42 USC 139@nd ss49.43t0 49.49 Stats. mentmay in addition approve the total conversiomdécility to

(20) “New beds” means beds allocated for addition to the cin FDD if the conversion would be the result of relocating devel
rentlicensed bed capacity of any planning area opmentallydisabled residents from 2 or more facilities operated

W - N . L by one countythe newFDD will serve only residents who are
Stestzsl) Nursing home” has theneaning specified in $0.01,  jeyelopmentallydisabled and thelepartment determines that

o thereis a compelling need for the conversion.
(22) “Person”means an individual, trust or estapartner

. h v > (2) INTERIM ADJUSTMENTS BY THE DEPARTMENT. Interim
ship, corporation, state or a political subdivision or agency szfdjustmenmo the statewide belnit may be made by the depart
stateor local government unit.

. . mentfor:
(23) "Replacementmeans, in reference tq@oject, the con 4y conversion of community-baseesidential facilities. The
structionof beds or related space to take the place of an equalje

reatemumber of beds or related space inghme planning area partmenshall adjust the total statewide bed liroit,a bed—for—
9 P P 9 " bed basis, for each community—based residential facility currently

(24) “Secretary” means the secretary of the department @ftified asa medical assistance provider which obtains nursing
healthservices. homeor FDD licensure in order to retainedical assistance certi
(25) “Statewidebed limit” means the maximum number offication. The efect of the adjustment mae to increase the state
nursinghome beds or FDD beds allowed to be licensed under @fide bed limit. If the number of licensed and approved nursing
50, Stats., as set out inE50.31 (1) Stats., with any adjustmentshomebeds is less than the statewide fiett, the department
madeby the department underi50.31 (2)to (6), Stats. shallcount the CBRF beds under this paragraph toward the origi
(26) “Total replacement” or “totally replace” means the eloshally established statewide bed limit;
ing of a facility and the construction or licensure of an egual  (b) Code violations.The department may decrease the state
lessemumber of beds and ancillary space designed to replace fife bed limit, on a bed—for-bed basis, to account for nursing
facility Wicthin the plt':mt:linéq8 area.3 . o5 crt7m) homeor FDD beds which are licensed but which aresetup or
History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1985, No. 35Ef. 4-1-85; cr(17m) RegisterJan  staffeddueto life-safety or physical plant code violations. The
() (o, %) ol 5oy 10 b (16 (o) B ana A0y Kot Janumny departmenshall determine whether tisituation is likely to be
1991,No. 42] eff. 2-1-91; corrections in (13), (14) and (24) made undé892 corrected within the forthcomingiennium. If the beds are not
(4) (b) 6.and7., Stats.Register January 2009 No. 637 likely to be reopened within the forthcoming biennium, the
. L departmenshall reduce the statewide bed limitthg number of
DHS 122.04 Statewide bed limit. (1) DEPARTMENTREG  pedscurrently out of circulation due to code violations;
SMMENDAT'ON' (@) Nursing homes exclusive of FDDsThe (c) Medical assistance waivers.The department shall
epartmenshall biennially update and subrtit the legislature ; oy ;
statewide recommended blaahits for nursing homes exclusive decrea?fethe SI‘"?‘te"\I’q'de bed I|m|t,bo(rj1 albedo—lforabedh baS|sd,_ tol
of FDDs, taking into account programs the purpose of which is3Gcountor nursing or_1f1_e(§>r_ FDD beds closed un e[jt e T]e Ica
reduceinstitutionalization of persons in long—term care faciliyfoSiStancevaiver specified iM2 USC 1396r(c) or under other
settings.In developing the recommendation fonew statewide medical assistance waivespecified ind2 USC 13960 1396n
bed limit, the department shall add the following numbfens ) )
nursinghomes exclusive of FDDs: d (d) Wsconsgndc]?nte[; G(;dUth'QnS-thTh? Fepgrmgerét l_Shf';l“f
; ecreasepn a bed-for-bed basis, the statewide bed limit for
excts;\r/ggfnggjt;eirnolf:g%jss; licensedder subch. of ch. 50 Stats., FDDsby each bed removed at thés@bnsin centers for the devel

2. The number of new beds approved urgd#b0.29 Stats.; %Ft)g;;ergiﬂmﬂlggrbe{ﬁ?u?dgr r;‘%uét;%fSt?aetsdepartmnbmmumty
and ) )

. . . (e) Other allowable bedaduction criteria. 1. The department
3. An allotmentior new beds which shall be derived by divid may decrease the statewide bed limit, on a bed—for-bed basis, to

ing medical assistanceimbursement funds available for new countfor beds made available by the reduction of licensed beds

. . . . . a
bedsasproposed in the following biennial budget by an estimated. .. ;
medical assistance allowable skilled care per diem ratée ;fgtgﬂgggg&r}i%?ﬁ%g(%sLg?a%erggﬁn;ﬁr;irfr_]ay decrease the

resultingpatient days shall be divided by the most recent availal ) .
3-yearaverage percentage ratio of medamssistance residents to___a. The county in which the beds were locatted more than

total residents. The patient days shall then be divigettie num ~ 125%o0f the statewideverage number of nursing home beds per
berof days in the yearThis figure is the new allotment. Separaté-000persons 65 years of age or older determined under subd.
allotmentsshall be developed for nursing homes exclusive & Prior to the reduction in that county; and

FDDs. The new bed allotment shak the maximum number of b. No decrease under this paragraph may result iocthety

new nursing home beds exclusive of FDBsich may be in which the bed reduction occurred having fewer than the state
approvedduring the biennium for which the new bed limit isvide average number of nursing home beds per 1,000 persons 65
approvedby the legislature. yearsof age or older
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2. The statewide average number of nursing home beds pe(b) Distribution of a planning a¥as allotment of new beds.
1,000persons 65 years afje or older in subd. is calculated by 1. The departmerghall distribute new nursing home beds exclu
dividing the total current number of licensed nursing home bediwe of FDD beds within a planning area by:
exclusiveof FDD beds in the state, as reported by the deparsment’ 5. Calculatingthe age-specific statewide use rates for long-
bureauof quality compliance, by the total current estimated popgerm care services by adding the total statewide number of persons
lation of persons 65 years afje or olderas determined by the pejngserved under a medical assistance waasaiusive of per
Wisconsin department of administration, and multiplying thakonsrelocated from a state center for the developmentally dis
resultby 1,000. abledunder s46.275 Stats., and the total statewide number of

(f) Conversion ofursing homes and FDDsThe department personsutilizing nursinghomes, exclusive of FDDs, for each of
shall adjust the statewide bed limits to account for the paotial the age groups under 221 to 54, 55 to 64, 65 to 74, 75 to 84 and
total conversion of nursing homes to facilities primarily serving5+, and dividing the resulting sum for each age group by the cur
the developmentally disabled or of facilities primarily serving theenttotal statewide population for that age group. Utilization data
developmentallydisabled to nursing homes that have receiveshallbefor December 31 of the most recent year for which data
approvalunder this chapter is available;

(3) PUBLICATION OF ADJUSTMENTS. The department shall pub b. Determining the age—specific expected county use of long—
lish any adjustments to the statewide bed limit in thd8Bnews termcare services by multiplying each age—specific stateusde
letter of the departmery’ofice of management and policy and inrate by the actual current population for each age group in each
anewspaper of general circulation. This publication shall occosuntyas estimated by theig¢onsin department afdministra
by the 20th day of the month following the adjustment date. tion;

History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1985, No. 35&f. 4-1-85; emag. cr (1) (b) 2., ff A _
1-1-87;r. (2) () Register January1987, No. 373ef. 2-1-87: emeg. cr. (1) (b c. Determiningeach countg total expected use of long—term

) . . ol ) ;
2., ef. 5-31-87; cr(1) (b) 2.Register October 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87;r(1) ~ careservices by summing the age-speaifidculations in subd.

(8)2., renum. (1) (a) 3. and 4. to be 2. and 3. and am. &) «f), am. (3)Register, 1. b. for each county;
January1991, No. 421ef.. 2-1-91; emay. renum. (2) (d) to be (2) (d) 1. and am., .. .
cr. (2) (d) 2., ef 9-27-91. d. Determining the actual countywide use of long—term care

servicesby adding the total number of residents of toeinty
DHS 122.05 Bed allocation methodology . (1) Nurs-  reportedin the departmerg’annual survey of nursing homes as
ING HOME BEDS EXCLUSIVE OF FDD BEDs. (a) Distribution of the residingin nursinghomes, exclusive of FDB; on December 31
statewideallotment of new bedsn distributing among planning Of the recent survey ygamd the number of persons being served
areasnew nursing home beds exclusive of FDD beds from théder a medical assistance wajwstclusive of persons relocated

allotmentunder SDHS 122.04 (1) (a) 3the department shall pro from a state center fothe developmentally disabled under s.
ceedas follows: 46.275 Stats., in the same year in that county; and

1. Calculate for each planning area the population growth for €. Determining the ratio of actual use eapected use by
theage cohorts under 65, 65 to 74, 75 to 84 and over 84 year§ligiding the result of the calculation in suldd.d. by the result of
age for a 3-year period beginning in the calendar year for whii€ calculation in subdt. c.
the most current data on utilization of nursing homes are-avail 2. Only applicants whose projects would be located in-coun
able; ties which meet both of the following conditions are eligible to

2. Divide each planning aregpopulation growth for eacige Ccompetefor new beds:
cohortby the state growth in population for each cohortliose a. The ratio of actual use to expected use as calculated in subd.
yearsto obtain thepercentage that a planning asegfowth repre 1. e.is less than one; and

sentsof the total state growth by cohort; b. The countywide occupancy rate as reported in the most
3. Ascertain the statewide nursing home utilization percentcentlyavailable annuaurvey of nursing homes is greater than
agefor each of the age cohorts in subhdandmultiply these by 94%. The countywide occupancy rate is calculatedlividing
the new bed allotmerfor nursing homes exclusive of FDDs<cal the sum of all patient days for all nursing homes exclusive of
culatedpursuant to sDHS 122.04 (1) (a) 3o get thestatewide FDDs in a county as reported in the annual survey of nursing
allotmentfor each age cohort; homes by the number of days in the calendar year and then divid
4. Multiply the statewide allotment for eaelge cohort by ing that result by the totaturrent number of licensed nursing
eachplanning area percentage aftate growth for its respective homebeds in that countexclusive of FDDs, as reported by the
cohortcalculated under subg; department bureau of quality compliance.

5. Add the4 age cohort allotments for each planning areato 3. a. The department shall review the methodolagger
determinethe unadjusted new bed allotment for each plannirsgibds.l. and2. every 3 years in consultation with the area agen
areafor nursing homes exclusive of FDDs; cies on aging, the county social servicdhhaman service depart

6. Adjust downward the allotment for each planning area thi#entsand representatives of the nursing home industry
hasmore beds per 1,000 residents age 65 and over than there ard. The department shall annually update data necessary to
bedsper 1,000 residents age 65 and over statewide by multiplyi@stablisha priority list of counties for the purpose of allocating
the unadjusted allotment for the planning area byrthie of the beds. The department may revitiee priority list between annual
numberof existing and approved beds per 1,000 residenté@geupdatedo reflectchanges in bed capacity resulting from approv
andover statewide tthe number of existing and approved bedals under this chaptereductions in the capacity of existing nurs
per1,000residents age 65 and over in the planning area as calielg homes, facilityclosures, or relocations of beds or facilities
latedfrom county level data, and subtracting the result from thethin a planning area.
unadjustedallotment. The result shall be the maximum new bed (c) Redistribution of closed nursing home betisThe depast
allotmentfor that planning area; and mentmay distributenursing home beds, exclusive of FDD beds,

7. Increase the unadjusted allotment for the remaining plamadeavailable in the state as a resuiitfacility closure or bed
ning areagroportionately so that the total new bed allotments feapacityreductions which were not closed undenedical assist
all planning areas equal the tostdtewide new bed allotment cal ancewaiver, asspecified ir42 CFR 1396, and which were not
culatedpursuant to 9DHS 122.04 (1) (a) 3The result shall be the replacedby CBRF beds converting to nursing home licensure.
maximumnew bed allotments for these planning areas. Exceptas provided in s150.4Q Stats., applications to replace
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redistributeclosed beds may be submitted only from counties 1. Applications that meet all applicable review criteria but do
which are eligible to compete for new beds under (tgr not receive approval due to bed limits imposed undedHS

2. Exceptas provided in £50.4Q Stats., the department shall122.04(1) (b) 2. a.shall be automatically accepted for review
redistributebeds under this paragraph to the planning area Yhderany subsequemequest for applications without additional

which they were originally located. applicationfeeunless the application has been substantially modi
3. The statewide average of nursing home beds for each 1,888' o
personss5 years of age or over referred to i150.4Q Stats., is 2. The department shall request applications at least once

calculatecby dividing the total current numbef licensed nursing PetweenJanuary 1, 1988 and December 31, 1989.

homebeds, exclusive of FDD beds, in the state, as reported by the 3. Upon application to the departmetite department may
department'soureauof quality compliance, by the total currentapprovethe operation of a distinct part of a nursing home as an
estimatedpopulation of persons 65 years of age and plder FDD for a period of time not to exceed/dars. Renewal of an
determinedby the Wisconsin department of administratiamd approvalinitially granted under this subsection nizgy/granted for
multiplying that result by 1,000. aperiod of time not to exceetyears and only if all of the follow

4. The department may not approve more beds for redistrild conditions are met by the applicant:
tion within a planning area, avithin a county if s150.4Q Stats., a. Continued operatioaf the FDD meets the review criteria
is applicable, than were made available as a result of facility cendstandards under BHS 122.07 (1pnd(1m),
sureor bed reduction in that planning area or county b. There is continued need, as determined bylépartment,

(2) FDDBEDs. (a) The department shall not approve the-addior the FDD in the health planning area in whtble facility is
tion of newbeds to a state center for the developmentally disablegated;and
or other FDD licensed under sub¢hof ch. 50 Stats., unless the c. Community—based services, including services developed
bedsare needed teerve persons who cannot adequately be servaalders.46.27§ Stats., are inappropriate for the individuals served
in an existing FDD, another nursing home or in a less codidgs  in the FDD.
restrictivesetting. Need for the bedhall be determined by the 4. The department may require thatuasing home seeking
departmenthrough an objective analysis of the developmentalb[pprovaMr an FDD seeking renewahder subd3. agree to
disabledpopulation in the planning area. reducethe size of the FDD under a plan submitted by the facility

(b) The number of new beds allocated to the centers and othed approved by the department, during épproval or renewal
FDDsin an FDD planning area shall not exceed the number-of pperiod,in order to reflect reduced service needhcreased avail
sons requiring FDD care as determined undeg@or that plan  ability of community—based long—term care services.

ning area. 5. Notwithstanding DHS 122.07 (1m) (exhe department

(c) In making the distribution of beds undeb$iS 122.04 (1) may waive the minimum size limits established undebHS
(b) 2. a, the department shall use as its standard what best mé&2.07(1m) (e)for a facility with an approved plan under subd.
the needs of the population to be served. 4,

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1985, No. 35%f. 4-1-85; emay. cr (2) (c), ef. ; i
1—1|—s8gr;¥ andr reec?a)e{b) Egrsd (c)RegistOeIJar)uary1987, Nenggzret(f. )2(—(:]?—27; FDS |sNr?(g\tNll’tehnsée\?edcllnugn?jlesrosi%ﬁs't(‘)?}’tslf ' E:f In;gs[::pop:_r?ggle\?vf a??s
emerg.cr. (2) (c), ef. 5-31-87; cr (2) (c), Register Octobey 1987, No. 382ef. I r . pp >
11-1-87am. (1) (a) (intro.), 3. and 7., (b) 2. intro. and (2) (aLx (b) 3., renum. conditionedupon the requirement of subdl., reconversion of
(1) (b) 4. to be 3. and anRegistey January1991, No. 42]ef. 2-1-91. thesebeds to nursing home beds does not require approval under

DHS 122.06 R t f licati (1) B (a) s-DHS 122.04

: équest Tor applications. EDS. (@ d) FDD converted to a nursing hom&he following provi

Newbeds. 1. After amendmerntf the statewide bed limit by the sio(ns?apply to applications undsr.gDHS 122.02 (2) (g)'fnd S,

legislature,the department shall accept applications to fill thegy 515" stats., for the total conversion of an FDD under ch.
allotmentsfor new beds, if anyfor each planning area. Aliot DHS 134tb be a ’nursing home under &HS 132
mentsshall be determined in the manner described DHS 1. An application may be submitteﬂwly in response to a

122.05 Application shall be made according to the foIIowingequestby the department for applications

schedule: .

a. In January foall counties located in health planning area__2:, "€ department may accept an application dihe pro -
#o- posedconvertedacility is presently located or will be located in
' . . . . ﬁcounty designated in accordance witBBlS 122.05 (1) (b) 2.

b. In April for all counties located in health planning area #1;, ¢ 150.4Q Stats., and that county located within the same

c. In July for all counties located in heafitanning areas #3, healthplanning area in which the facility is presently located.

4,and 7; and _ _ _ (2) OTHER APPLICATIONS. Any person intending to engage in
d. In October formll counties located in health planning areasctivities subject tothis subchapter that are not specified under
#5and 6. sub.(1), (3) or (3m) shall notify the department in writing of this

2. The department shall request applications for new beiéent at least 30 days prior to submitting an application for
oncefrom each planning area during the first half of each-biefeview. An application expires unless the department declares the
nium. If the number of new bedgpproved for an area is less tha@pplicationcomplete within 365 days after the date the depart
the planning area adjusted allotment, a second request fonentreceives notice of the applicanthtent to engage in the
applicationsmay be made during the second half ofgtemnium activity.
accordingto the schedule in pag). (3) CenteRs. After achange in the statewide bed limit, the

(b) Replacemenbeds. The department shall annually acceptiepartmenshall so_Iicit applica}tions from the state centers for the
applicationsto replace beds in a planning area which have beg@velopmentally disabled to increase bed capagite schedule
de-licensedut which were natlosed under a medical assistancéor submitting applications shall be determined by the depart
waiver or which were not replaced by CBRF beds which-corinent.
vertedto nursing home licensure in order to retain medical assist (3m) PiLoT PROJECTS. The departmernrhay at any time solicit
ancecertification. Application shall be made accordinghe applicationsfrom nursing homes which seek to demonstrate new
schedulan par (a). nursinghome designs. The schedule for submitting applications

(c) Nursing home beds converted®DD beds. The following shallbe determined by the department.
provisions apply to applications for conversiondao FDD under (4) PROCESSFOR APPLICATIONS FOR BEDS, APPLICATIONS FROM
s.DHS 122.02 (2) (aand(c): CENTERS AND APPLICATIONS FOR PILOT PROJECTS. (a) Notice

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterSeptember 2015 No. 717 is the date the chapter was last published.
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requestingapplications. A notice requesting applications for  b. Provides the informatiomm a manner which is illegible or
bedsunder sub(1), applications from centers under s(®).and otherwiseunusable by the department; or

applications for pilot projects under s§Bm) shall be published ¢ provides information which contradicts or is not justified
in a major daily newspaper in eaclfeatedplanningarea on the py other materials in the application.

first andsecond working days of the month during which requests 2. The department may request additional information from

areto be made. The notice shall state the deadline by whichgll o jicant within 10 days following receipt of the application
applicationsare to be received. by the department

(b) Application forms.All applications shalbe submitted on  ~ 3 e genartment shall declare the application complete on
forms prescribed by the department. A prospective applicant M@y, qate which the departmerecceives all the required informa
obtainthe forms from the department. :

. - ) tion
Note: For copiesof application forms, contact: Resource Allocation Program,

e - - ‘ > Note: Uponwritten request, the department will provide technical assistance to
g'r‘]"ssé%%(l’f Health Care Access and AccountahiR. Box 309, Madison, Wcon- v <y husiness, as defined irg@7.114 (1) Stats., or other small ganization

. i . . with fewer than 25 full-time employees or annual revenues of les$#$Ha00,000
(c) Periodfor accepting applicationsThe department shall regardingapplication materials and procedures. Requests should be sent to the

acceptapplications submitted within 60 days followipgblica ResourcéAllocation ProgramDivision of Health Care Access and Accountahility

tion of the request for applications. The department shall retdrfi: Box 309 Madison, Weonsin 53701. .
any application which: (5) BEGINNING OF REVIEW PERIOD. (@) Beds, centers and pilot

. . rojects. The department shall publigithe ch.150 newsletter
_ 1. Proposes to add new beds in a planning area, county or g?'ihe ofice of management and policy and in a major dagiws
vice area for which a request for applications was not made;

X paperin each d&cted planning area a list of all complete applica
2. Exceeds the new bed allotment for the planning area; tionsreceived under suli), (3) or (3m), listing all applicants and
3. Was submitted moréhan 60 days after the request fodescribing their applications, within 20 days after the applications

applicationswas published; or aredeclared complete. No person submitting an application may
4. Was submitted prior tgublication of the request for revisethecost or scope of the proposal after a notification of-com
applications. pletenessias been made without the written consent of the depart
ment.

(d) Review forcompletenessl. Each application submitted L o
undersub.(1), (3) or(3m) shall be reviewed by the department for (b) Other applications.The departmerghall publish in the ch.

completenessAn application shall be deemed incomplete if thé>0 newsletter of the éite of management and policy and in a
applicant; major daily newspapein each dected planning area a list of all

completeapplications received under syB) on or before the

a. Fails.to provi(jje all of .th_e requested inf.orm_at.ion;. 20thday of the month following the month in which it declares the
b. Provides the informatiom a manner which is illegible or gpplicationscomplete.

otherwiseunusable by the department; or (c) Beginning of eview period.The review period for appliea

c. Provides information which contradicts or is not justifieglons shall begin on the publication date of the list under either par
by other materials in the application. (a) or (b).

2. The department may request additional information from (6) PusLic MEeTING. Upon the request of amaffectedparty
the applicant within 10 working days following receipt of thehe department shall hola public meeting within 60 days follew
applicationby the department. ing publication of the list of complete applicatiosabmitted

3. Theapplicant shall provide the required additional inforundersub.(1), (2), (3) or(3m). This meeting shall be used to elicit
mationwithin 30 days following the closing date for acceptingestimonyfrom afected parties about applications under review
applications. The department shathaintain minutes or another record of the

4. The department shall return all applications for which-addgstimony. All requests for a public meeting shall be received by

tional information has not been received by the deadline -estdie department within 10 days after publication of the list of-com
lishedin subd.3. pleteapplications. The public meeting shiadi held prior to the

5. Except as provided in subtl, the department shall declareInltlal finding by the department. )

all applications under subgl), (3) and(3m) complete 60 days (7) DEPARTMENT REVIEW AND INITIAL FINDING. (&) Review.
afterthe date of publicatioof the request for applications, or 901 e department shall review applications for their consistency
daysfrom that datef an application under suf), (3) or (3m), with the criteria in sDHS 12_2.07_and s_ha_1|| issue an |n|t|al.f|nd|ng _
including any application under sufL) or (3m) undegoing con to approve or reject an appll_catllon W|Fh|n 75 days foIIOW|_ng publi
currentreview was originallydeclared incomplete and the addi cationof the complete applications list, unless an applicant asks
tional information requested by the department was receivE)] an extension orin the case of competing applications, all
within 30 daysfollowing the closing date for accepting apMicaappllca}ntaJndegqlng concurrent review agree to an extension or
tions. thereview cycle is extended under s().

Note: Uponwritten request, the department will provide technical assistance to () Initial finding. The departmerd’initial finding shall be
any small business, as defined ir27.114 (1) Stats., or other smallgainization basedjpon a Comparative ana|ysis of all app”cations Lg'mjeg

with fewer than 25 full-time employees or annual revenues of les$#$a00,000 : : PR i .
regardingapplication materials and procedures. Requests should be sent toqucurremrev'ew using the criteria specified inB3S 122.07

ResourceAllocation Programpivision of Health Care Access and Accountahility  (¢) Initial finding: convertedbeds. The following provisions

PO. Box 309, Madison, Wtonsin 53701. o applyto initial findings on applications for conversions to an FDD
(4m) PROCESSFOR OTHER APPLICATIONS. (&) Application uynders.DHS 122.02 (2) (ajind(c):

forms. All applications under sul2) shall besubmitted on forms 1. The department may issapprovals during 1987 only to

prescribedby the department. A prospective applicant may Obtaﬂbpliéants who file applications by June 2, 1987.

the forms from the department. .
Note: For copies of the application forms, contact the Resource Allocatien Pro 2. T_he departmenhay d_elay the ﬁCt!Ve dates of approval
gram, Division of Health Care Access and Accountabii®. Box 309, Madison, t0 permit a gradual phase—in of conversions.

Wisconsin 53701. o _ 3. The department may issue an approval authorizing the
(b) Review forcompletenessl. Each application submitted applicantto reconvert all or some of the FDD beds to non-FDD
undersub.(2) shall be reviewed by the department for completg,yrsinghome beds without subsequent review and approval under

ness. An application shall be deemed incomplete ifdpelicant:  this chapter if the reconversion meets both of the following

a. Fails to provide all of the requested information; requirements:
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a. The department receives at least 30 days notice of-recon (e) Meeting: No public meeting is required on any projgai
version,if all beds to be reconverted are unoccupied, or a notigetted under this subsection.

thatthe facility has complied with the requirements 05&.03 (f) Department initial finding. The department shall issue its
(14) (c)to(e), Stats., if any bed to be reconverted is occupied; afiial finding to approve or reject the application within 60 days

b. Any partial reconversioresults in a remaining FDD of at following receipt of a complete application. The initial finding
least3 FDD beds which meets the provisions dDBlS 122.07 shallbe based on the criteria specified iDBIS 122.07

(1m) (c). (9) Hearing. An adversely décted applicant shall have 10
(8) ExTENsION. The department magxtend by 60 days the daysafter the date of the initifihding to file a written request for
review cycle of all applications undgoing concurrent review apublic hearing to challenge the initial finding on an application.

undersub.(1), if it finds thatcompleting reviews within the cycle Public hearings shall be held in the manner specifiesl DHS
specifiedin sub.(7) is not feasible due to the volumeagplica 122.08 If no requests for a hearing are made or if they are
tionsreceived from any planning area. receivedafter the 10-day limit, the initial finding becomes the

(9) REQUESTFORHEARING. (a) Anadversely décted apphi derat‘ftmeCntEinlat' a’\(jtioﬂ-l%s No. 351 4-1-85 ® @, ef
cantor HSA may file a written request for a public hearing under’'S3o7: =t RegStE/VArch L9es, K. o 8. S ey S C (), €1
s.DHS 122.08within 10 days after the date of tHepartmens ?7)1(5,7}%?534.°{g§1t)o(°8éa8') (Ei?)’ bl fnlaeggﬁ%‘gé?sg )15(27?&%.(?8(5 ™
initial finding under sub(7). A hearing request is filed when it |51%f—$—i2311932)eg- cr g)) ((d)), ff' 1(1—1&338:(2;11% C([b glrzﬁ))?,f- Z_l)_?c% tim,ejt- cr (%r), g

H i H err. 9—-21-90; am. a)l.ato , a), , (C) (Intro.), . Intro., 2. an
receivedby the department. fo reciuest for a hearing is madeg " 7)) "a) (9) (@), (10) (&) (intro), (b) (d) 1. intro. and (10} (@ recr(2) and
or if a request is received aftidre 10—day limit, the departmesit’ (10) (e), t (6) (a) and (c), renum. (5) and (6) (b) to be (5) (a) and (6) and afl) cr

initial finding shall be the departmesfinal decision. Except as (ccr) (31')“25)" é‘f‘ﬁglﬁ)_gbg_acr:d(g&(%?iggrfsé\tgu?gﬁggrl,lg& 421\%3“’425_759%— g
providedin par (b), a timely requedbr hearing from an applicant emergam. (2), (4) (a), (d) iintro) an% 5_"(5) @), (bé),.oqe'm), of 11-29-95: am.

undergoing concurrent review shall precludesuance of an (2),(4) (a), (d) 1. (intro.), 5., (5) (@) and (6), £3m),Register May, 1996, No. 485
approvalfor a competing concurrent application uatfinal deci  eff. 6-1-96; zcgégﬁlongég (1) (d) (intro.) made under3s92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Regis-
sionis issued by the secretary or a designee. Hearings shallH&"uaY °

heldin the manner prescribed in3HS 122.08 DHS 122.07 Review criteria and selection process.

(b) When an applicant for conversion to an FDD undBHS (1) Review criTERIA. The department shall use the criteria set out
122.02(2) (a)or (c) who has undgone concurrent review files jn"this subsection in its review of all applications fmoject
atimely request for a hearing undeD84S 122.08on the initial - approval. Cost containment shall be the first priority in applying

finding, the department shall issue approvals for the competifsecriteria. The department may not approve a project unless
concurrenapplications that were initially approved but only fothe applicant has demonstrated that:

the number of beds that exceeds the number proposetieby (a) The project is consistent with the state health plan and other

applicantor applicants requesting a hearing. Approvals shall ip(% i
X ° — ! Lo . X g-termcare support plans developed by the department.
issuedin order beginning witlthe application which received the (b) Medical assistance funds appropriated aréiciert to

lowestscore under DHS 122.07 (2) (am) reimbursethe applicant for providing nursing home or FDD care.

10) ExpebITEDREVIEW. (&) Conditions for expeditedtview. : . - .
An(ap?)Iication submitted u(ngler suB) is subjectF:o the require __(C) The cost of renovating or replacing the facility or adding

; ; new beds is consistent with the cost of similar nursing home or
;nnedn(tés)o Ic;[r(]és) ﬁ?bseetlon rather thaobs(4m) (b) (5) (b)and(c) FDD projects recently approved tiye department and is reason

1. The project does not increase bieal capacity of or totally 22 I?_b:;ﬁga?i?]g;ggﬁﬁizﬁcézntaﬁgélyses usigstry-recognized
replacean existing nursing home and the project was developedsll The proposed cost |,oer bed for total facility replacement or

pursuanto a department-approvedan of correction to remedy for new facilities and beds does moiceed the following per bed

code-relategbhysical plant deficienciesApplications submitted > -

to correct code violations shaltovide evidence of the violations co_st:axpr(teﬁsed in the Tc;rmluila fé)r r'1:ursmg homes and FDDs, that
andapproved plan of correction and shall not go beyond whats'S 1€ss than or equal to 1.4 (S) (F). _
necessary to correct those deficiencies; or a. “C” in this formula means maximum cost per bed using the

2. The application concerns a cost overama previously capitalizedproject costs, including site improvements, buildings,
apprbvecbroject fixed equipment,interest during construction and professional

(b) Timing of application. An application under paga) may andfinancing fees, calculated to the midpoint of construction.

. : ity b. “S” equals $31,000.
be Sl_meItted at any time on forms prescrn h.e department Note: $31,000 is the statewide cost per bed for the base year 1983.
providedthat at least 30 days notice has been given to the depart P . . ;
c. “F"in this formula means inflation factor

mentof a persors intent to submit the application and the appli e X ‘ N
> h R Note: Th dse infl lish N
canthas received writteauthorization from the department tOgasasspuidn, coc mdoe o o estmates publishediingineering News

submitthe application. . . . 2. The proposed equivalent cost per bed for renovation and
(c) Review period Applications which are subject to this subpartial replacement projectiesnot exceed the per bed cost as
sectionshall be reviewed by the department within 60 days ekpressedn the formulae for nursing homes and FDDs, that Ce

receiptof a complete application. is less than
(d) Completenessl1. The department shdlhve 5 working 1.4 (S) (F)
daysto determine if the application is complete and, if incomplete, ~— 35
to issue a request for additional information to the applicAnt. a. “Cg’ in this formula means the maximum equivalent per
incompleteapplication is one in which: bedcost, calculated as follows:
a. Theapplicant has failed to provide requested information; capitalized current annual
b. The information is illegible or unreadable in the form-sub project costs depreciation
mitted; or o o _ _ Ce = (remaining useful life " (total beds)
c. The application contains information contradicted or of affected areas)
unjustifiedby other materials in the application. (total beds)

2. Applications that were originally declared incomplete shall  «g» and “F” in this formula are as defined in subd.
bedeclared complete on the date of receigtlbhdditional infor Note: The maximum capital allowances calculated pursuant t¢g)are not to

mationrequested by the department. beusedby applicants as the expected cost of projects. Applicants are encouraged to
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101 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 122.07

seekless costly alternatives to the stateximums and all applications will have to tive methods shall be deemed unavailable if the projedtrisis
meetall review criteria before undgwing the selection process in sub. (2). tentwith Iong—term care initiatives developed by daspartment

(d) The project represents thest cost-déctive, reasonable - - . . .
andfeasible alternativéor renovation or replacement of a facility det(Je)rr;]l'ilglzgj;stlng and proposed quality of care is satisfacasry

for the addition of beds to a facility or for the constructba new . I
facility 1. The departmerd’investigations.No approvals may be
' rantecto any persomho owns or operates a facility with one or

defiﬁésglrgtk?grplgggénzlﬁg a?l{g\r/rlg?ivaer; Saﬂfliy;s, which Cleargﬁore uncorrectedlass A or class B violations unless the project
' is specifically designed to remedy those violations, or to any per

a. \ariations in functional program; sonwho owns or operatesfacility against which a medical assist
b. Renovation instead of replacement; anceor medicare decertification action is pending;
c. Reductions in bed capacity; 2. The departmerd’review of materials submitted by the
d. \ariations in facility design; and applicant,which may include an independent performance evalu
e. \ariations in methods or materials of construction ation of an existing facilityan evaluation obther homes owned

' . : . ", andoperated by an applicant seeking approval for afaeility,
2. The analysis shall include an evaluation of the ex'St'@:dpatient satisfaction surveys, where available:

physicalplant.

3. The analysis shall include a life—cycle cost analysis f . . . S
eachalternative studied, using forms provided bydiepartment. zégegg;)rlli%tgr?t-q;ﬁgty of care in facilities owned and operdigd
In this subsection “life cycle” means the number of years f T . .
which alternatives are compared, and “life—cycle cost” means all 4. For applications proposing replacement or relocation of

relevant costs associated with a project during the praject?€ds.approval by the department of a plan for the placement
definedlife cycle. relocationof persons residing in those beds, based on the census

Note: Copies of the life—cycle cost analysis form are incluigettie application of th_e FDDor other nursing home at the time of submission of the
materials. They may be obtained from the Resource Allocation Progpavision application.
of Health Care Access and AccountahilR®. Box 309, Madison, Wconsin 53701. (k) The project is consistent with all applicable federal. state

4. The department may independently develop its own-altgnq jocal licensing, physical plant, zoning aedvironmental
nativesto compare with those developed by the applicant.  |gs.

(€) A need for additional beds exists in the planning area in (1) Applicationsfor renovation proposals, replacement facili
which the project would be located. No new beds may RRsand capital expenditures over $600,000 which do riettaf
approvedn any planning area if their addition would exceed thgeq capacity and which meet all criteria in sylt) shall be
planningareas adjusted allocation, calculated pursuant @S approvedunless the per diem rates proposed as a result of the proj
122.05 ectare inconsistent with those of similar FDD or other nursing

() The projects consistent with local plans for developincthomeprojects recently approved by the department.
community-basedong-term careservices. These plans shall (1m) Review CRITERIA FOR CONVERSIONOF A NURSING HOME
includethose developed by local units of government. To AN FDD. The department shall use the criteria in §ljpand

(9) Necessarpealth care personnel, and capital and operatifige additional criteria in thisubsection in its review of all applica
funds for provision of the proposed nursing home services atiens for conversion of a nursing home to an FDD und&HS
available,as follows: 122.02(2) (a)and(c). The department shablicit the comments

1. The project willmeet minimum stéihg and financial of county departments@anized under €.6.2351.42 or51.437
requirementsleveloped by the department pursuant td#hS ~ Stats.,on all of these applications. The department shall not
1320r134 approvean application subject this subsection unless the appli

2. The facility will be located to assureasonable access tocanthas demonstrated that:
nursingstaf, emegency medical care, physician coveraagjte (&) The proposed per diem rates for the FDD are consistent

3. Recommendations or comments fronfeetied parties

careservices and ancillary services; and with those of similar facilities for developmentally disabled per
3. Suficient cash resources and cash flow exist toqumrat ~ SONS; _ _ _ o _
ing and initial start—up costs. (b) The applicant has experience in providing active treatment

(h) The project is financially feasible, capable of being undegSdefined in42 CFR 435.1098nd the department happroved
takenwithin one year of approval and completed within a reasof® applicants program statement undeisdS 132.51 (3)
ableperiod of time beyond thene—year approval period, as-evi  (€) Conversion of some beds within a non-FDD nursing home
dencedby: to FDD beds will result in a physically separate unit of the fagility

1. The applican demonstrationf ability to secure adequate Which may be a wardiontiguous wards, a wing, a floor or a build
fundsto finance theproject. The applicant shall have adequat@d, and which is separately sfed; _
capacityto incur the debt associated with the project. Applicants (d) Staf will be efficiently deployed in the FDD part of the
shallhave the abilitgo pay long-term debt through their preserfiacility and in the nursinome part of the facilityas well as in
andfuture cash flow and profitability positions; thefacility as a whole;

2. The availability of financing at average or below market (€) The FDD will have a minimum of 16 beds for developmen
ratesfor the class of home during the period of validity of théally disabled persons; and
approval. Classes of homes are governmental, proprietary and(f) 1. A number of developmentally disabled residentfi-suf
nonprofit. Projects relying on sources of financing which historicient to fill the requested beds currently reside in the facility and
cally take longer to process than the period of validity of amquireactive treatment; and
approvalshall be rejected unless there is clear and definite proof 2. |f the applicant proposes more beds than itreailents
suppliedby the applicant thahe funding source will be able to ynderpar (f), that county departmentsgamized under $16.23
makeadequate funds available within the period of validity of the1 420r 51.437 Stats., identify persons wimeed placement in

approval;and anFDD and give assurances that these persons will be placed in
3. The reasonableness aatthinability of the applicart’con  that facility.
structionschedule. (1r) ADDITIONAL REVIEW CRITERIA FOR CONVERSION OF AN

(i) Appropriate alternative methods for providing nursingDD 10 A NURSINGHOME. The department shalke the applicable
homeor FDD care are unavailable in the planning area. Alierneriteriain sub.(1) and the additional criteria in this subsection in
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DHS 122.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 102

its review of an application under BHS 122.02 (2) (band s. (h) Agree to obtairthe written consent to participate in the
150.21(5), Stats., for the total conversion of an FDD under chesearchfrom all residents participatinig the research or from
DHS 134to be a nursing home under &HS 132 Thedepart their guardians; and

mentshall not approve an application subject to this subsection(j) Document a 92% occupancy rate by reference to the most

unlessthe applicant demopstrates that: . recentannual survey of nursing homes issued bydeygartment.
_(a) The proposed per diem rates for the nursing home are con(2) RANKING AND SELECTION PROCESS. (a) Applications for
sistentwith those of similar facilities; newor redistributed beds which meet all of the criteria in &Ljb.

(b) There willremain in the health planning area in which thehallbe subject to the following final selection process:
applicantFDD is located stitient FDD beds to serve the popula 1. Applications shall be ranked in the order of their proposed
tion of persons with developmental disabilities, including any regompositeper diem rates, beginning with the lowest and ending
identsof the converting facility who need to remain in an FDDjyith the highest. Rates within one percent of each other shall be

(c) There are other adequate and appropriate resources awaihsideredequal forpurposes of ranking. The composite per
ablein the county or counties served by the facility being- conliemrate shall be calculated as follows:
vertedfor relocating its residents as determiigcthe applicable a. Multiply the proposed skilled nursing facility per diem
county department or departmentsganized under s46.23  rates exclusive of supplements, for each payment source by the

51.420r51.437 Stats.; and percentagef projected skilled nursing facility patient days by
(d) The facility in conjunction with the applicable countypaymentsource; and
departmentor departments ganized under $16.23 51.42 or b. Add all the products of the multiplication in subpato

51.437 Stats., has developed a preliminary relocation plan undgitainthe composite per diem rate;
s.50.03 (14) (c) 8.Stats., for each resident which is acceptable to 2. The departmerghall review the applicastmethodology

g]ned%%mtgrr?fg?;}]n;igtsi%:sﬁfg%n;igg C;n%;%?gﬁsses the n?&déalculation of the proposed rates for consistency with current
g ) reimbursementpractices and reasonableness. An applicant
(1t) REVIEW CRITERIA FOR NURSING HOME DESIGN PILOT PROZ  whoserates are found to be inconsistent or unreasonabl®evill
EcTs. The department, in its review of all applications under gamoved from the selection process;
DHS 122.06 (3mJor nursing home design pilot projects, shall use 3. The department shall approve projects in the order of their

thecriteria in sub(1), with the exception of sulfl) (c) and(d), : ; ) I ’
andthe additional criteria in this subsection. The department mr%nklnguntll all beds allotted to a planning area are distributed;

approveno more than 3 projects subject to this subsection. An 4- The department may approve an application proposing a
applicantshall do each of the following: higherper diem rate than others ungieing concurrent review
(2) Document a significant departure from traditional nursi the applicant can demonstrate that the application would substan
9 p nﬁlally resolve a significant problem identified tine state health

homedesign; . . planwith respect to:
th a(tt')) Document through pilot research or sound academic theory a. The existinglistribution of beds in the county in which the

projectwould be located, or in contiguous counties;

1. The new nursinfpome design improves the quality of life b. The need to serve a special diagnogtiwp of inpatients

andcare of nursing hgme re5|dents_; ) .. in the planning area or county in which the project would be
2. The new nursing home design improves productivity ¢§cated:or

nursmghome.steff and . c. The existing distributionf population within the planning
3. There is a need for additional research; areaor county in which the project would be located; and
(c) Utilize a minimum of 30 existing nursing facility beds for 5 |f the composite per diem rate fbor more of the appli
the research and a comparable control group of nursing facilggntsundegoing concurrent reviews equal, the department shall

Iicensedfacili_ty; . . a. If the total number of beds proposed by all applicants
(d) Submit a copy of the written research proposal Wit yndergoingconcurrent review is less than the total number of beds

mentsthat the proposal: available,each of the projects shall be approved; and
1. Has been prepared in conjunction with an establisheel inde p_ |f the total number of beds proposed by all applicants
pendentesearch ganization; and undergoingconcurrent review is greater than thember of beds
2. Wll be conducted in conjunction with an established indevailable,applications shall be ranked on the basis of per bed cost
pendentesearcher; as calculated in suffl) (c), beginning with the lowest and ending
(e) Document that the study will measure: with the highest. The department shall then approve projects in

orderof this ranking until all beds available are distributed.

1. Outcome déctiveness of the design through: an i
(am) Applications under HHS 122.02 (2) (aqind(c) which

. Capital costs; DHS 122.04 (1) (b) 2. athe department shall rank the remaining
(f) Document: apph(_:atlonsaccordlng to how each meets each applicable review
. ) criterion under subs(1) and(1m), assigning the lowest number
. The availability and sources of funding for the researqf the application which best meets each criterion.
proposal:and L ) 2. The department shall approve applications in order begin
2. The oganizational resources committed to ireposed ning with the lowest score, until all available beds are allocated.
research; If there is a tie between applications for the last available approval,
(g) Document that the coper bed will not exceed an amounthe department shall rank the applications according to their
45%  over the maximunaost per bed as determined in dh.(c),  scoreson review criteria under sufilm) (b)

a Qual?ty of res!dent garg; meetall of the criteria in subg1) and(1m) shall be subject to the

b. Quality of resident life; and following selection process:

c. Staf productivity; and . . 1. If after removing from consideratiail applications which

2. Impact of design on costs, including: fail to meet one or more review criteria, there remain more
a. Operating costs; and applicationsthan can be approved ftire beds available under s.
b

f)

1
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103 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 122.08

(at) Applications under HS 122.06 (3myvhich meet all of 2. Arbitrary and capricious; or
the applicable criterian subs(1), (1m) and(1t) shall be subject 3. Contrary to law

to the following selection process: o ) (e) Prehearing confance. 1. At least 14 days prior to the pub
_ 1. If after removing from considerati@dl applications which Jic hearing, a prehearing conference shall be held. The purpose of
fail to meet one or more review criteria, there remain MOtRe prehearing conference shall be to consider:

applicationsthan can be approved for the number of projects 5 The possibility of obtaining admissions of fact and docu
allowedunder sub(1t), the department shall rank the remainingnants which will avoid unnecessary proof: and

applicationsaccording to how each meets each applicable review b. The scheduling of the submission of namsitnesses to

criterionunder subg1), (1m) and(1t), assigning the lowest num = ;
berto the application which best meets each criterion. Ee;ﬁﬂzd and the subject matter of testimempe presented at the

e .
2. The department shall approve projects in order beginning : . . . .
with the lowest score, until all approvalieojects are allocated. 2+ 1€ hearing examiner may issue prehearing orders:

I thereis a tie between applications, the department shall rank & Directing the order of presentation;
thoseapplications based on the best research design. b. Limiting evidence and the number of witnesses;

(b) Applications for renovation proposals, replacement facili . Requiring that evidence be presented in written form and
tiesand capital expenditures over $600,000 which do riettaf exchanged among parties prior to the hearing; and
bed capacity and which meet all criteria in sift) shall be d. Determining whether party as defined under227.01 (6)
approvedunless the per diem rates proposed as a result of the p8iats. has standing to participate in the hearing.
ectare inconsistent with those of similar FDD or other nurSing 3. The hearing examiner shall prepare a memorandurm sum
homeprojects recently approved by the department. marizingthe actions taken at the conference.

(c) In applying pars(a) and(b), the department shall consider  (f) Procedues for conducting the hearind.. Issues raised at
the comments of décted parties. the hearing shall be limited to the review criteria cited as grounds
(d) The department may not approve new beds if this woufor disapproval in the initial finding. Criteria not identified in the
causethe statewide bed limit to be exceeded. initial finding are deemed met or not applicable. Evidence may

History: Cr.RegisteyMarch, 1985, No. 35f. 4-1-85; emag. ct (Im) and (2) be received which relates to noncontested criteria only to the

(am),ef. 1-1-87; am. (2) (a) (intro.) and 1., ) (a) 5.RegisterJanuary1987, No. ; ; it A

373 of. 2-1-87: emeg. &t (1m) and (2) (am). Bf5-31-87. cr (Lm) and (2) (am), extentthe evidence is _relev«_smt to conte_sted crlterla_.
Reggt)e(r,())cltobe(rjlg%lsN(igf%oeﬁ. n—&;%; fmeg.dczri2 (r), ef. éo—l—sg; relgge{). 2. Except as provided in sub8l, evidence admitted at the
am. Cc) 1. an efl. 3—16—90; am. C) 1l.an eg|ster eptem e y H imi .

No. 417, eff. 10-1-90; correction in (1) (g) 1. made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statg.,ea”ngSha" be _hml_ted to: . .
Register,September1990, No. 411;f7am- D) ® @ (aﬂ-(;n)troifand (c), en1) (L), a. The application, supporting documents which were sub
Register January1991,No. 421, eff. 2-1-91; emag. cr. (I), eff. 5-11-93; emey. i i H H iti i i i

r and recr( (d) ef. 9-30-93: Gr(I), Register January1994, Nods7, ef 3-1-04; _mltted with the application, and addmor_wal information submitted
emerg.cr. (1t) and (2) (at), & 11-29-95; cr(1t) and (2) (atRegisterMay, 1996, iN response to the departmentéquests;

No. 485 ef. 6-1-96; correction in (1m) (f) 2., made under 13.93 (2m) (tHtats., is  initi indi i
Register September1999, No525 corrections in (1) (g) 1., (1m) (b) and (1r) (intro.) b. The staff analySIS‘. initial flﬂ_dlng_ an_d §upportlng doecu
madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StaRegister January 2009 No. 637 mentsrelied upon in making the initial finding;

c. The record of the public meeting undets0.35 (2) Stats.,
DHS 122.08 Hearing process. (1) RIGHTTOAHEARING. ands.DHS 122.06 (6)if any; and
An applicant whosepplication is rejected may request a public . Cross—-examination gfersons preparing or making state
hearingto review the departmestinitial finding. mentscontained in the documents under subpars. a to c.

~ (2) REQUESTFORA HEARING. (&) An applicantlesiring a pub 3. Parties may be allowed to present additional evidence only
lic hearing shall file a written request fpublic hearing, no later to the extent thadditional evidence is directly responsive to and

than10 days after the issuance of the initial findituyboth the - madenecessary by the evidence presented by any other party to
department'glivision of health care financing and tthepartment  the proceedings.

e T Dision of et Cars Financing not besn serame th Diuson ‘4 PErSONS prepating or making statements contained i the
HealthCare Access and Accountabilitffhe mailing address of the Departmgnt’ appl_lcatlon,staf anaIyS|s, initial flnd_lng, recommendation O_r su_p
Division of Health Care Access and Accountability [ FBox 309, Madison, -  porting documents shall be available for cross—examination,
consin 53701 and the mailing address of the Division of Hearings and Api@als Rjnlesscross—examination is waived by opposing parties, and may

Box 7875, Madison, Wconsin 53707. ive rebuttaltestimony Witnesses giving direct oral testimony

(b) The applicant requesting the hearing shall identify the Cghall besubject to cross—examination in the same manner as other
teriaat issue no later than 20 days after the issuance of the findijgnesses.

(3) PusLiC HEARING. (@) Start ofhearing pocess. The depart 5. Any party for the proceeding may be represented by-coun

mentshall commence the hearing process within 30 days aftgljand present evidence and conduct cross-examinations subject
receivinga request under suf), or 30 days following the last i ne provisions of sub@.

requesin the event of a concurrent reviaumless all parties to the
hearingconsent to an extension of this period. The hegming
cessshall begin upon appearance of the parties before the heal
examineras part of a prehearing conference.

(b) Applications undegoing concurent review. All applica

tions undegoing concurrent review shall be considereara .
going 8. Any party adversely &fcted by a ruling may make arfef

hearing. f f which shall b d t of th d
(c) Location. All public hearings and prehearing conferenced Pro0! Which snaltbe made part ot the record.
shallbe held in the Gty of Madison unless any party demonstrates, 9. An applicant whose project is rejected has the burden of

thatthis would impose an undue hardship on that party going forward. ) ) ) _
(d) Legal issuesA public hearing under this subsection shall (9) Hearing examiner dutiesThe hearing examiner shall:
consistof a review of the departmestnitial finding to approve 1. Make all ruling as to evidencégstimony and dicial
or reject the project. Thenly issues in the hearing are whetheRotice;
the departmens initial finding was: 2. Set the order for examination and cross—examination of
1. Contrary to the weight of the evidence on the record whiftnesses;
consideredhs a whole; 3. Administer oaths and faimations;

6. The examineconducting the hearing may question allwit
ﬂé@seand take administrative notice of all judicially cognizable
S.

7. Evidence shall be duly fefred and made part of the case
record.
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4. Prepare written and oral summaries of cases heard; Note: The scope of judicial review is @sovided in s227.57 Stats., and the
. . recordconsists of the material specified in50.43 Stats.

5. Prepare a recommendation for the secreanysisting of “igtory: cr. Register March, 1985, No. 35f. 4-1-85; am. (1), (2), (3) (f) L.
findings of fact, conclusions of law andr@commended course of 2. c. and 9. (5)Register January1991, No. 42eff. 2-1-91; corrections in (3) (k),
action;and (6) and (7) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1. and 7., SRagisterMay, 1996, No.

T . . 485 correction in (3) (k) made under s. 13.92 (4)Ab)Stats.Register January 2009
6. Adjourn the hearing to a specific time, date and place,Nb. 637 correction in (3) (k) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., SRegjister July 2015
appropriate. No. 715 correction in (3) (k) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister Sep
. . . tember 2015 No. 717
(h) Hearing record. A stenographic record shall be made in
all publichearings. If any partyncluding the department, wants

a transcript or a portion of the transcript, that party shall mal DHS 122.09  Enforcement. (1) REPORTING REQUIRE

K i
| NTS. (a) Each holder of an approval shall submit to the depart
arrangementwith the court reporter and shply whatever costs ment. on forms .
. . , provided by the department, regular progress
areggreed upo.n for making the transcrlpt. ) reportswhich describe the current status of the project. These
(i) Posthearing oral ayuments and briefsl. Following pre reportsshall include or shall have attached:

sentatiorof the testimonyposthearing briefs may be filed by the L - )
applicant,the department and ainyterested party Parties sub 1. An up~to-date copy of the proposed building plans;

mitting briefs shall file copies within a reasonable time specified 2- An up-to-date copy of the estimate of construction costs

by the hearing dicer. or copies of bids for construction costs, or both;

2. The examiner may permit oralgaments in lieu of post 3. An up-to-date statement of the total project costs;
hearingbriefs. Any party that wishes to file a written brafall 4. Up—to—date copies of current financing commitment docu
be permitted to do so. ments,by source of funds; and

() Close of hearing.A hearing is closed when the evidentiary 5. A narrative description of the current status of the project,
recordis closed and any period established by the hearfimgiof specifyingany material changes in projexttope, cost, proposed
for filing of briefs has elapsed. If the briefing period has expirgskr diem rates or design anticipated by the approval holder
andno brief of any party has been filed, the department may pro () The applicant shall automatically send these status reports
ceedto its final decision. to the department according to the following schedule:

(k_) Ex parte communication.The ex parte _communication 1. At the completion of design development drawings;
restrictionis set forth in 227.50 (2) Stats., including s. 827.50 2. On receipt of bids prior to the start of construction:

(1) (am)2,, Stats., shall apply to projects for which a public hear s ) i
ing has been requested. 3. At 6-month intervals throughotfte construction period;

(L) Proposed decisionUnless designated by the secretary a%nd . )
thefinal decision makethe examiner shall issue a proposed-deci 4. At project completion.
sion containing findings of fact, conclusions of |eamd a recom (c) If an approval holder fails to submit the required informa
mendatiorfor action to be taken. A copy of the proposed decisigion according to the schedule in i), the department shall not
shallbe served on each partin any hearing under this section,approveany cost overrun that is incurred or a material chamge
the examiner shaléstablish a comment period during which th@rojectscope from that in the original approval.
partiesmay submit comments pertaining to the propaision. (d) The department shall review each status report within 5
At the close of the comment period, the parties’ submissions slg@(ljrking days of submittal and issue a determination to the
be forwarded to the secretary or a designee of the seca®@1y  approvalholder to proceed with the project unless the status report
with the proposed decision. indicatesa potential cost overrun or material change in project
(4) FinAL DECISION. (@) The final decision shall then be madecope. The department shall advise the approval holder if-addi
by the secretary or the secretarglesignee. In the event a desigtional review under this chapter is required.

neeis chosen, all parties shall be notified. (2) CosTovERRUNS. (a) Cost overruns are subject to approval
(b) A final decision may be issued to either approve or deiy the department before they are incurred.
the application or to approve the application with conditions. If 1y Approval holders shall report to the department any antici
the proposed decision is deemed incomplete on any |ssue|der?gt
e
(

fied in the initialfinding, the case may be remanded back to t edcost overrun,
9 Y c) 1. An approval holdexho identified a cost overrun on an

examinerfor the taking of further testimony ; . o o

. approvedproject shall submit another application for review in
~ (c) The secretary or designee of tteeretary may ask all par o manner described in BHS 122.06 (10)
tiesto the proceedings to present orglements before he or she

makesa final decision.

(5) BurRDENOFPROOF. Each applicarat any hearing under this

sectionhas the burden of proving, by clear and convincing eV, ;
dence,that the departmestinitial finding was contrary to the épprovalshall be amended accordinglif the departmentioes

weight of evidence on the recosshen considered as a whoIe,nOt approve the overrun, the original approval shall be unchanged.

arbitraryand capricious, or contrary to law (d) The department shall not approve an application fwog

(6) ReHEARING. (a) A petition for rehearings shall meet theectinvolving acost overrun on a previously approved application:

requirementsset forth under 227.49 Stats. The department 1. If an obligation exceeding the capital expenditure maxi

shallreview apetition for rehearing as provided ir?27.49 Stats. Mumwasincurred by the approval holder before the holdernoti

(b) A petition for rehearing shall set forth the particulal;IeOI the department of the cost overrun;

groundsfor the relief sought. Copies of the petition shall be 2. If the cost overrun is based on inflation rates which exceed
servedon all parties of record. actual rates reported in tHengineering News Reatis Building

(7) REQUIREMENTSFORJUDICIAL REVIEW. Petitions for judicial Costindex; . ) .
review shall be filed in the circuit court as specifieds.227.53 3. If the cost overrun is the result@imaterial change in the
(1) (a), Stats., within 30 days after the department issudisits SCOpeor size of an approved project; or
decision, and shall be served on the depart@aeditother parties 4. If the cost overrun results inproject that would not be
to the proceeding. approvedunder sDHS 122.07 (1pr (2).

2. The original approval is natfected by the submission of
anapplication involving a cost overrun on a previously approved
application. If the department approves the overrun, the original

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterSeptember 2015 No. 717 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.50(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.50(1)(am)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.50(1)(am)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.49
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.49
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.53(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.53(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.57
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/150.43
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/351/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/421/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/485/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/485/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/637/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/637/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/715/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/715/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/717/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/717/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20122.09(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20122.06(10)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20122.07(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%20122.07(2)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
105 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 122.09

(3) CiviL ForrEITURES. (a) The department shall use the fol 2. For thepurposes of rate calculations for renovation proj
lowing schedule for determination of forfeitures resulting fronects, the useful building life used for depreciation shall be the
approvedcost overruns on previously approved projects: sameas that stated in the application irD$1S 122.07 (1) (c) 2.

1. A cost overrun resulting from the actual inflation ratéor calculating equivalent cost per bed. The useful life selected
which exceeds the rate projected in the approved application oslgallremain constant for the life of the building.
lessthan 10% of the approved project cost or $300,000, whichever(b) Any person submittingn application for approval of a cost
is greatershall be subject tofarfeiture equal to 10% of the over overrununder sub(2) (c)shall state the impact on medical assist
run; anceper dienrates stated in the original application. If approved,

2. A cost overrun which is more than 10% or more of the prdhe ratesn the new application shall be the medical assistance per
ectcost or $300,00ayhichever is greatgshall be subject to a for diemrates for the first full year of operation following completion
feiture equal to 15% of the overrun; and of the project or licensure of new beds.

3. If a person incurs a second cost overrun on an approved6) TRANSFEROFAPPROVAL. An approval is issued in the name
project,the department shall assess a forfeiture equal to 30%obthe person submitting an application. Any person who takes a
the overrun. partnerafter receiving a project approval shall retain an equal or

(b) Where a project is subsequently approved after being ingireaterfinancial interest in the project for tla@proval to remain
atedwithout departmental approval, the person operatingrije  valid. The sale, lease or donation of a nurdiogne before the
ect shall be subject to a single forfeiture using the following schezpmpletllonor licensure of a project #tat nursing home voids the
ule: approval.

1. For an expenditure greater than $600,000 but no more thar(7) VALIDITY OF APPROVAL. (a) An approval is valid for one
$660,000the person operating the project shall pay a forfeitupearfrom the date of issuance unless extended unde(&ub.
equalto 10% of the expenditure exceeding $600,000; (b) The departmerghall revoke an approval at the end of the

2. For an expenditure greater than $660,000 but no more thamiod of validity of an approval if the status reports required
$900,000.the person operating the project shall pay a forfeiturardersub.(1) indicate that financing in an amount fatiént to
equalto 15% of the expendituexceeding $660,000, plus the-dol completethe project has not been obtained, an obligation has not
lar amount specified in subd.; and beenincurred for the entire project or 20% of the apprgwegect

3. For an expenditure greater than $900,000, the person o@st,including fees, has not been spent. An approval holder has
atingthe project shall pay a forfeiture equal to 56Pthe expendi  obtainedfinancing in an amount didient to complete the project
ture exceeding $900,000, plus the dollar amounts spedified when:
subds.1. and2. 1. The interim or long—term mortgage has been executed by

(c) 1. The department may not approve a project subject t@ parties, and the proceeds are available to the borrower in an
forfeiture under par(a) or (b) until the forfeiture has been paid. amountsuficient to complete the project; or

2. The department may not subsequently approve a project 2. Thebonds have been sold, either publicly or privatahd
which was initiated without departmental approval and whicthe proceeds are available to the borrower in an amouitesof
involved construction of space designed to be utilized for a future complete the project.

FDD or other nurs.ing home or to increase the bed capacity of &(8) REQUESTFOREXTENSION OF PROJECTVALIDITY. (a) A per

FDD or other nursing home. sonmay request an extension of up to 6 months in the period of
(4) RepeatvioLATIONS. (&) The department shall reject arvalidity of an approval. The request shall include documentation

applicationfor approval of a project from any person who hasf the following:

incurred 2 penalties under this chapter within a 5-year period, 1 Names of all contractors, subcontractorssappliers

exceptfor penalties assessed for cost overruns caused by faginswhom a job action was incurred a bankruptcy was filed:;

actualinflation rate exceeding the inflation rate stated in the-origi 2. Dates on which bankruptcies or strikes occurred and the

nal application or caused by code corrections mandated by theultinglength of delay in project implementation, and dates on

?heepgrritgn?neglfpgfét/glf an approved plan of correction issued af{w ich a fire or natural disaster occurred, the extent of damage, and

. . .__theresulting length of delay in project implementation; and

(b) The department shall impose deadlines for compliance - .

with any approval granted to a repeat violafailure to meetthe S ANy cost overruns anticipated as a restithe extension.

deadlinesshall result in voiding of the approval. (b) Cost overruns on projects for whichextension has been
(5) MEDICAL ASSISTANCELINKAGE. (a) 1. Any person subrit grantedshall be reviewed in thenanner described in 8HS

ting an application under this chapter shall state in the applicati%%z-OG(lo)-

the medical assistance rates anticipated for the first full year of (C) The department may grant an extension only if the project

operationfollowing completion of the project dicensure of new is significantly delayed odamaged by fire or natural disastar

beds. These rates shall be the maximum allowable reimbursemiéré strikeagainstor bankruptcy of a contract@ubcontractor or

grantedby the department for the first full yeafroperation. If the majorsupplier previously committed to the project occurs.

medicalassistance facility reimbursement formula generates peflistory: CtRegister Mgggﬁ 129?15;3'79}3(53?'{5?_21_%?%5? ((3?)) 583 et ¢

diemrates which are less than those stated in the applictt®n, 1 be (b) (inro) to 3., am. (3) (c) 1. and (5) (a)egiste January199T, No. 421

lower rates shall prevail. eff. 2-1-91.
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